## MUNICIPALITY OF KOROR Palau District Western Caroline Islands

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 49-1969

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING SHELLING BY PERSONS WITHOUT OBTAINING A WRITTEN PERMIT FROM THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN THE WATERS OF KOROR MUNICIPALITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF KOROR:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take or collect shells within the waters of Koror Municipality without first obtaining a written permit from the Mayor or his designated representative. This ordinance shall not apply to taking or collecting of shells in the waster for scientific studies nor does it apply to persons collecting or taking shells for food.

Section 2. Whosoever violates the provisions of this section shall be fined not more than \$25.00 or imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or both. The shells taken or collected in violation of this ordinance shall be confiscated and sold by the Mayor's Office of Koror and the proceeds shall be deposited into the Koror Municipal Treasury to be disbursed according to law.

Section 3. This ordinance shall immediately take effect upon the approval of the District Administrator or upon its becoming law without such Approval.

Passed this 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1969, by the Municipal Council assembled.

Certified by:

/s/ T.R. NGORIYAKL Mayor, Koror Municipality /s/ HIDEYOS ORRUKEM Secretary, Koror Municipality

Approved this  $3^{\underline{rd}}$  day of December 1969.

/s/ [Thomas O. Remengesau] Acting District Administrator Palau District